MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO 2023-02

AN ORDINANCE OF MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, INCREASING THE COMPENSATION OF THE SUPERVISORS OF MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP

- BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of same pursuant to the authority granted by the Act of Legislature approve May 1, 1933, P.L. 103, as amended as follows:
- <u>SECTION 1</u>: Chapter 1, Part 2, Compensation of Members of the Board of Supervisors shall be amended by deleting the word that is struck thorough and by adding the word that is underlined as follows:
- **Section 201. Compensation.** Any person elected or appointed to the Board of Supervisors of Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania on or after November 1, 2001 November 7, 2023 shall be paid the sum of \$3,250 \$4,125 per annum as compensation for serving as a Supervisor of said Township.
- **Section 202. Rate of Payment**. Said compensation shall be paid in four quarterly installments of \$812.50 \$1,031.25, each payable on the last days of March, June, September and December of each year.
- **Section 203. Effective Date.** The members of the Board of Supervisors at the time of passage of this Part and not elected or re-elected to said Board on or after November 1, 2001, November 7, 2023, shall continue to be compensated at the rate in effect prior to the effective date of this Part until such time as any member is re-elected to office following the effective date of this Part when he may be compensated at the rate established herein from the commencement of the new term.
- SECTION 2: Severability. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included therein.
- <u>SECTION 3</u>: Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as some affect this Ordinance.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 14th day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:

Rodney K. Brandstedter, Chairperson

John Inch, Jr., Vice-Chairperson

Beth Brennan, Supervisor

Debra K. McCune, Supervisor

Craig M. Miller, Supervisor